SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION RECORD

The following decision was taken on 16 January 2019 by the Cabinet Member for Transport and Development.

Date notified to all Members: Wednesday 23 January 2019

The end of the call-in period is 4:00 pm on Tuesday 29 January 2019

Unless called-in, the decision can be implemented from Wednesday 30 January 2019

1. TITLE

Operation and Management of South Yorkshire Safety Cameras

2. DECISION TAKEN

That:-

- (a) approval be given for a contribution of £144,400 for 2018/19 from Sheffield City Council towards funding the work of South Yorkshire Safety Cameras, which operates under the South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership, in line with this report; and
- (b) authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services to enter into such agreement, if necessary under the South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership, in line with this report.

3. Reasons For Decision

The need to maintain an effective safety camera operation, which has (as part of a package of measures) helped South Yorkshire Safety Cameras secure our safer roads outcome, monitored by a lower number of injuries due to road traffic collisions.

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected

Due to the Council's current commitment to the South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership, no alternative options are currently being considered.

5. Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted

None

6. Respective Director Responsible for Implementation Executive Director, Place

7. Relevant Scrutiny Committee If Decision Called In

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee